Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt a resolution honoring **William Breen** as a County of Monterey Military and Veterans Affairs Advisory Commission's Veteran of The Year for 2024.

WHEREAS, Each year, the County of Monterey and the County of Monterey Military and Veterans Affairs Advisory Commission honors those who have made a significant contribution to their communities, are strong motivators, have demonstrated extraordinary professional competence, and are role models for veterans and the community as a whole; and

WHEREAS, The County of Monterey Military and Veterans Affairs Advisory Commission is honored to recognize **William Breen** as a 2024 Veteran of The Year; and

WHEREAS, William Breen served in the United States Army from 1959 to 1979 serving in Vietnam, Korea, Germany, Mali and all three installations on the Monterey Peninsula; and

WHEREAS, William Breen is a frequent volunteer for military, religious and charitable organizations. Serving as a Board Member and Treasurer of the Monterey County Chapter of the Military Officers Association of America, Board Member and Secretary of the West Point Society of Monterey Peninsula; and

WHEREAS, William Breen routinely volunteers in his capacity as the Docent and spokesman for the Royal Presidio Chapter, Lector at San Carlos Cathedral and Saint Patrick's Church of Spreckels, Volunteer worker at the annual First Tee Tournament at Pebble Beach, Marshal for the annual AT&T Pro-Am which benefits many charities within the County, Volunteer worker at the Veteran's Stand-Down sponsored by the Veteran's Transition Center, and Member of the Fort Ord Retirement Council.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the County of Monterey Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, honors William Breen as a 2024 County of Monterey Military and Veterans Affairs Advisory Commission Veteran of The Year and thanks him for his exemplary service and dedication to the people of Monterey County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of _______, 2024, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California,

hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors

duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____ for the meeting on

Dated:

______, 2024.

By		
J	Deputy	

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.